C000653106 9010/6107



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

Agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County and Robert Litt

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, * 		
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER	December 8, 2004		
CONTACT	PX		
Alison Adler	5-0916		
SCHOOL / DEPARTMENT			
Department of Safe Sc	hoois		

THIS AGREE	MENT is entered	into this	ninthday	of Decem	ber 2004	_ by and betwee	en the SCHOOL
BOARD OF F	ALM BEACH COL	JNTY, hereinaft	er referred to as	"Board" and		Robert Litt	,
hereinafter re	ferred to as "Cons	sultant".					
WHERE Consultant's	AS, the Board desi services to the Bo	ires to enter into ard; and	this Agreement	with the Consul	tant, providing, a	among other thin	ngs, for the
WHERE/ Board, upon	AS, the Consultant the terms and cond	desires to ente ditions hereinaft	r into this Agreer er set forth.	ment with respec	ct to his/her (her	einafter his) sen	vices to the
WHERE competency,	AS, the Consultant and licenses or cr	t is specially trai edentials to per	ned and posses form the required	ses the necessa I services.	ry skills, experie	nce, education	and
NOW, T	HEREFORE, the B	Soard and the Co	onsultant agree	as follows:			
1. TER	М						
The	term of this Agree	ement shall com	mence on <u>De</u>	ecember 9, 2004	and shall end	on April 3	0, 2005
2. RES	PONSIBILITIES C	F CONSULTA	NT				
Α.	The Consultant sha	all perform the f	ollowing services	3 :			
; ;	Six (6) one hour T	V productions f	or parents addre	ssing current iss	ues affecting ch	ildren's lives to	day. The
	Public Service (PS Teacher Organizat		ents will be aired	l on Adelphia C	hannel 19 as we	ll as given out to	o Parent
•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	Time, date, and loo Taped and aired or			mher Ianuary	Rehmany March	and Anril	
•		1.13.11.101 (11)		moon, Junuary,	cordary, water	and Apin.	
3. CON	SULTANT BACK	GROUND INFO	RMATION				
Educ	ation B.A., Con	amunications B	moklyn College	Macters in File	n New Vork III	nisropoits	
			······································		-:		
	ion and Address					407, Palm Beach, F	L 33480
Targ	et Group/School/D	epartment Par	ents of K-12 stu	dents in Palm B	each County		····
Appr	oximate Number t	o be Served \underline{P}	ılm Beach Coun	ty Adelphia sub	scribers and PTO	O's.	
4. EVA	LUATION/FOLLO	W-UP METHO)				
	uation of the Cons			Alison Adler,	Chief, Safety ar	nd Learning Env	rironment
	e District at regula	•	•	h the attached e	TITLE OF THE CONSULTA	NT SUPERVISOR	
FINANCIAL							
		ዩ ዐ ፈስስ ስስ	T L				
i ne tinar	cial impact is	\$9,600.00	i ne sourc	e of funds is Na	tional Drug Prevention	and School Safety Co	ordinator Grant
IA	FUND	FUNCTION	OBJECT	LOCATION	PROJECT	PROGRAM	GL
1	425	6402	3101	9010	5563		

5. COMPLIANCE WITH POLICIES AND LAWS

The Consultant shall comply with all current School Board of Palm Beach County's Policies. The School Board's policies are located at http://www.palmbeach.k12.fl.us/ or www.schoolboardpolicies.com and are incorporated herein. It shall be the Consultant's responsibility to comply with all School Board Policies as they may be modified from time to time during the term of this Agreement. The Consultant shall abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws.

6. COMPENSATION

A.	The School Board shall pay the Consultant the maximum sum of (write out amount)						
	nine thousand six hundred dollars						
	(\$ 9,600.00), for a maximum of N/A hours which is based upon the following rate schedule.						
	Daily Rate: N/A Half Day Rate: N/A Hourly Rate: N/A Flat Rate: \$9,600.00						
	I grant permission for any or all parts of this presentation to be videotaped. Yes No						
B. No payment shall be made unless and until the Board verifies that all services for which payment is requested have been fully and satisfactorily performed. The Consultant shall submit to the Board any documentation necessary to substantiate the full and satisfactory performance of the services for which payment is requested. The administrator who will verify the services have been performed and approve the invoice is: Alison Adler, Chief, Safety and Learning Environment							

7. CONFIDENTIALITY OF STUDENT RECORDS

The Consultant is subject to all School District obligations relating to compliance with student records confidentiality laws. By signing this Agreement, the Consultant acknowledges and agrees to comply with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) and all State and Federal Laws relating to the confidentiality of student records.

8. BACKGROUND CHECKS/FINGERPRINTING

The School District shall screen applicants and shall be governed by FI. Stat. § 1012.32(2)(a) [§ 231.02(2)(a)]. The Consultant agrees to submit to a background check and fingerprinting by the School District's Police Department at the sole cost of the Consultant. The Consultant shall not begin providing services contemplated by this Agreement until clearance by the School District. The School Board shall not be liable for rejection of the Consultant on the basis of these compliance obligations. The Consultant agrees that neither the Consultant, nor any employee, agent or representative of the Consultant who has been convicted or who is currently under investigation for a crime against children in accordance with § 435.04, Florida Statutes will enter onto any school site.

9. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Consultant is, for all purposes arising under this Agreement, an independent contractor, the Consultant and its officers, agents or employees may not, under any circumstances, hold themselves out to anyone as being officers, agents or employees of the Board. No officer, agent or employee of the Consultant or Board shall be deemed an officer, agent or employee of the other party. Neither the Consultant nor Board, nor any officer, agent or employee thereof, shall be entitled to any benefits to which employees of the other party are entitled, including, but not limited to, overtime, retirement benefits, workers compensation benefits, injury leave, or other leave benefits.

10. OWNERSHIP

- A. All reports, studies, information, data, statistics, forms, designs, plans, procedures, systems, and other materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement shall be the sole and exclusive property of Board. No such materials produced, either in whole or in part, under this Agreement shall be subject to private use, copyright or patent right by the Consultant in the United States or in any other country without the express written consent of Board.
- B. Board shall have unrestricted authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, copyright or patent any such materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement.

11. INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Palm Beach County School Board and to the fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the School District, their agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against all claims, actions, liabilities, losses (including economic losses), costs arising out of any actual or alleged bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property including the loss of use resulting there from, or any other damage or loss arising out of, or claimed to have resulted in whole or in part from any actual or alleged act or omission of the Consultant, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the performance of the work; or violation of law, statute, ordinance, governmental administration order, rule or regulation in the performance of the work; claims or actions made by the Consultant or other party performing the work. The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not be limited to any limitation on the amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consultant under workers' compensation acts; disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any statutory bar. Any cost or expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the

PBSD 1420 (Rev. 12/05/2003)

Palm Beach County School District to enforce this agreement shall be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless article, and voluntarily makes this covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in support of this indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination of this Agreement.

1	2.	TRA	VEL

Travel \square is \boxtimes is not allowable for this contract. Estimated travel expense is not to exceed $\frac{N/A}{}$ for the term of the contract. The Consultant agrees to submit all necessary documentation and proof of expenses in accordance with F. S. § 1 12.061 and School Board Policy #6.01. The Consultant further agrees that reimbursement for travel must be submitted on travel reimbursement forms with the rates determined by F.S. § 112,061 and School Board Policy 6.01 and must be authorized by the appropriate administrator(s).

13. AMENDMENT

This Agreement may be amended only with the mutual consent of the parties. All amendments must be in writing and must be approved by the School Board.

14. ASSIGNMENT

Neither the Consultant nor the Board may assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.

15. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Any dispute with respect to this Agreement is subject to the laws of Florida, venue in Palm Beach County, Florida. The prevailing party shall be entitled to attorney's fees and costs incurred as a result of any action or proceeding under this agreement.

16. TERMINATION

The Board reserves the right to terminate this contract at any time and for any reason, upon giving thirty (30) days notice to the other party. If said contract should be terminated for convenience as provided herein, the Board will be relieved of all obligations under said contract and the Board will only be required to pay that amount of the contract actually performed to the date of termination with no payment due for unperformed work or lost profits. In the event School Board determines that the Consultant's services are not being performed as agreed upon, the Consultant shall be deemed to be in default and the School Board reserves the right to cancel this contract with five (5) days notice and to withhold all monies due the Consultant until such time as the Board, in its sole discretion shall determine whether to have the contract services completed by others or to cease obtaining the services. In the event that the Board determines to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completion in excess of that called for in this contract. In the event that the Board determines not to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be paid for the services that it satisfactorily performed prior to the termination but, in no event, shall the Consultant be paid for any work not actually performed or for lost profits.

In the event that it is determined that a termination for cause was unjustified, the termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience and the Consultant shall be entitled to payment only for work actually performed prior to the termination and to any additional sums.

17. MINORITY STATUS

The School District strongly encourages active minority/women business enterprise participation with all professional

The parties hereto represent that they have reviewed the Agreement and have sought legal advice concerning the legal significance and ramifications of the provisions contained herein.

19. NOTICES

18.

Any notice permitted or required under this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by the party giving or serving the same, and shall be served either by personal delivery or certified mail to the following persons and at the following addresses:

documents attached hereto and incorpo attachments) "Exhibit A" - Provide con "Exhibit B" - Beneficial II	SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA Purchasing Department 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Suite A 323 West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 NTS conditions set forth in this document, and set forth in the following additional brate herein: (approval will not be granted without these mandatory isultant evaluation interest and Disclosure of Ownership Affidavit (PBSD 1997) affixed their signatures on the day and year first above written.
This contract was recommended for approval by:	
La Des O Hall	2/04
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL SERVICES DESIGNEE DATE	
PRINT NAME	PRINT NAME
SIGNATURE OF CHIEF OFFICER DATE	SIGNATURE OF APPROPRIATE ASSOCIATE /AREA / DATE ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT
Alison Adler, Chief, Safety and Learning Environ	
PRINT NAME	PRINT NAME
The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida	Consultant
By: THOMAS E. LYNCH CHAIRMAN	Rolet Jett
DATE	By: SIGNATURE
Attest:	SIGNATURE
By: ARTHUR C. JOHNSON, Ph. D. SUPERINTENDENT DATE	Robert Litt PRINT NAME
	Witness - (Ton and all all all all all all all all all al
Witnesses: (Two are required)	Witnesses: (Two are required)
SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE
PRINT NAME	PRINT NAME
SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME

PRINT NAME



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY Consultant Evaluation

PO NUMBER		

School/Department	Department of Safe Schools					
Name of Consultant	Robert Litt					
Contract Period	From December 9, 2004	To April 30, 2005				
Rating: 5 - Superio	or 4 - Satisfactory Plus 3 - Satis	factory 2 - Satisfactory Minus	1- Unsa	tisfa	acto	ry
JOB KNOWLEDGE A	ND SKILL		5	4	3	2 1
1. Technical and proce	edural know-how to complete the project				T	
2. Knowledge of his/he						
3. Ingenuity, creativity						\Box
4. General quality of t	he work performed					
PRODUCTIVITY						
1. Services provided r	natched the specifications of the contract			П	T	$\neg \neg$
2. Results produced					_	
3. Ability to meet goal	s as scheduled				\dashv	7
4. Success of the proj	ect			1 1	7	$\dashv \dashv$
COMMUNICATION						
1. Listening skills				П	$\neg r$	$\neg \neg \neg$
2. Returned phone cal	ils, follow-up information, etc. in a timely i	manner		\vdash	+	
3. Overall communica					\dashv	+
4. Overall accessibility	//availability				+	$\dashv \dashv$
INTERACTION			<u>-</u> -	1_1		
1. Working relationshi	ps with teachers and/or students			П	\neg	
2. Ability to work as pa	art of a team				十	_
3. Status updates and	information received as the project progr	ressed			\top	
Rating: A - Agree	D - Disagree N/A - Not Ap	plicable				
1. Demonstrates dep		Priodice			<u> </u>	D N/A
	nuity/creativity/innovation	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-	
3. Performs well unde					\dashv	+
4. Effective when pre	senting ideas orally		·		\dashv	
5. Expresses ideas c	learly and uses correct grammar in writter	n communication			十	
6. Listens effectively					$\neg \uparrow$	1-1
7. Provides feedback	in a constructive and timely manner				_	$\top \top$
8. Is self-reliant and r	equires little or no supervision					\top
9. Treats staff and/or	students with fairness, respect and integri	ty.				
I would hire this consu	ltant again. ☐ Yes ☐ No					
		SIGNATURE OF EVALUATOR	ī	DATE		
		Alison Adler, Chief, Safety and Lear	ning Envi	ronn	ent	
		PRINT NAME OF EVALUATOR	***************************************			